Labette County Board of Commissioners October 19, 2020

Convene

Chairman Lonie R. Addis called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on October 19, 2020 at the Commission Room. Attendance: Lonie R. Addis, Present, Fred E. Vail, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun.

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to approve the minutes of October 13, 2020 as submitted. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Great Plains Industrial Park (GPIP/GPDA) - Updates

Park Director Brad Reams, and Project Manager Becky Dantic updated Commissioners on economic development interest and some upcoming changes to the park.

Recess

Commissioners recessed their meeting to reconvene at 9:45 a.m.

SPARK Update

Parsons Economic Development Director Jim Zaleski, and Emergency Manager Charles Morse updated the Commissioners on the Strengthening People and Revitalizing Kansas (SPARK) program.

Meeting – Cancelled

The Commission meeting scheduled for Monday, November 2, 2020 has been cancelled. The next regular scheduled meeting will be on Monday, November 9, 2020.

Pitney Bowes – Postage Machine Lease

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to authorize the chairman's signature on a Pitney Bowes Postage Machine Service Lease between Labette County Highway Department and Pitney Bowes Inc., for 60 months, in the amount of \$142.86 quarterly. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 10:57 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. Monday, October 26, 2020.

Attest	
County Clerk Gena Landis	Chairman Lonie R Addis